With regard to lessees, right-of-use assets required upon initial application of IFRS 16 were generally recognized
by Covestro in the amount of the corresponding lease liabilities. In specific cases, an adjustment was made to the
right-of-use asset by the amount of the deferred advance payments or liabilities recognized in the financial state-
ments as of the end of fiscal 2018. The initial application did not affect equity. The corresponding lease liability was
measured using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In addition, Covestro took ad-
vantage of the optional exemptions regarding the carrying amount of short-term leases and leases on low-value
assets.

The following reconciliations of the carrying amounts of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as of January 1,
2019, to the carrying amounts as of March 31, 2019, are broken down into the former finance leases already
recognized in the statement of financial position under IAS 17 in conjunction with IFRIC 4 and the former operating
leases recognized for the first time as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16.
Right-of-Use Assets

Former

finance leases
Former

operating leases Totals
  € million € million € million
Right-of-use assets, January 1, 2019 218 660 878

Depreciation (7) (28) (35)
Other changes 7 11 18

Right-of-use assets, March 31, 2019 218 643 861

Lease Liabilities

Former

finance leases
Former

operating leases Totals
  € million € million € million
Lease liabilities, January 1, 2019 193 656 849

Repayment (7) (25) (32)
thereof lease rate (11) (30) (41)
thereof interest portion 4 5 9

Other changes 6 11 17
Lease liabilities, March 31, 2019 192 642 834

As of January 1, 2019, property, plant and equipment and financial liabilities increased by €660 million and
€656 million, respectively, due to the initial application of IFRS 16. The underlying leases relate mainly to real estate
leases and to leases for production and logistics infrastructure.

Covestro Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019 7.  Scope of Consolidation

15

7.  Scope of Consolidation
7.1 Changes in the Scope of Consolidation
As of March 31, 2019, the scope of consolidation comprised Covestro AG and 48 consolidated companies
(December 31, 2018: 49 companies). OOO Covestro, Moscow (Russia) was reclassified as an immaterial subsidiary
in the first quarter of 2019 for reasons including the fact that local production was halted. It was therefore no longer
included in the consolidated financial statements in the first quarter of 2019.

7.2 Acquisitions and Divestitures
No reportable acquisitions or divestitures were made in the first quarter of 2019.

8.  Segment InformationCovestro Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019

16

8.  Segment Information
Segment Reporting First Quarter

  Other /Consolidation

Polyure-

thanes
Polycar-
bonates

Coatings,
Adhesives,
Specialties

All other
segments

Corporate
Center and

recon-
ciliation

Covestro
Group

  € million € million € million € million € million € million
1st quarter 2019
Sales 1,476 860 627 212 – 3,175
Change in sales

Volume +3.0% –2.9% +1.1% –0.1% – +0.9%
Price –29.4% –12.8% +1.7% +2.2% – –18.3%
Currency +2.1% +2.6% +3.1% +1.8% – +2.4%
Portfolio 0.0% –3.6% 0.0% 0.0% – –1.0%

Core volume growth1 –0.2% –6.3% –0.1% – – –1.8%
Sales by region

EMLA 669 289 294 162 – 1,414
NAFTA 411 188 144 45 – 788
APAC 396 383 189 5 – 973

EBITDA 157 155 146 2 (18) 442
EBIT 57 105 118 2 (18) 264
Depreciation, amortization, impairment
losses and impairment loss reversals 100 50 28 – – 178
Operating cash flows 4 138 12 (23) (11) 120
Cash outflows for additions to property, plant,
equipment and intangible assets 102 39 24 – – 165
Free operating cash flow (98) 99 (12) (23) (11) (45)
Working capital2 1,172 785 610 94 (5) 2,656

1st quarter 20183
Sales 1,950 1,033 592 204 – 3,779
Change in sales

Volume –2.8% +0.2% –2.2% +0.4% – –1.7%
Price +17.3% +16.3% +1.0% +20.5% – +14.3%
Currency –7.4% –8.2% –5.9% –3.7% – –7.2%
Portfolio 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% – 0.0%

Core volume growth1 –1.0% +2.7% –1.3% – – –
Sales by region

EMLA 860 362 298 159 – 1,679
NAFTA 475 203 122 40 – 840
APAC 615 468 172 5 – 1,260

EBITDA 637 303 136 7 (20) 1,063
EBIT 547 260 113 7 (20) 907
Depreciation, amortization, impairment
losses and impairment loss reversals 90 43 23 – – 156
Operating cash flows 176 79 17 187 (7) 452
Cash outflows for additions to property, plant,
equipment and intangible assets 46 23 19 – – 88
Free operating cash flow 130 56 (2) 187 (7) 364
Working capital2 1,291 773 536 79 (2) 2,677

1 Reference values calculated on the basis of the definition of the core business effective March 31, 2019
2 Working capital comprises inventories plus trade accounts receivable, less trade accounts payable, as of March 31, 2019.
3 Reference information was not restated; see section 6 “Changes in Accounting as a Result of the Initial Application of IFRS 16.”

 Covestro Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019 Financial Calendar

17

Financial Calendar

Half-Year Financial Report 2019  .....  July 24, 2019
Q3 2019 Interim Statement  .....  October 28, 2019